

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION**

**In Re:**

**Scotia Development LLC, et al.,  
Debtor-In-Possession.**

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action: 08-259**

**Bankruptcy Case: 07-20027**

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

**FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.**

Toby L. Gerber (SBTX 07813700)  
Louis R. Strubeck, Jr. (SBTX 12425600)  
O. Rey Rodriguez (SBTX 00791557)  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800  
Dallas, Texas 75201-2784  
Telephone: (214) 855-8000  
Facsimile: (214) 855-8200

**FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.**

Zack A. Clement (SBTX 04361550)  
William Greendyke (SBTX 08390450)  
R. Andrew Black (SBTX 02375110)  
Jason L. Boland (SBTX 24040542)  
Mark Worden (SBTX 24042194)  
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77010-3095  
Telephone: (713) 651-5151  
Facsimile: (713) 651-5246

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT INDENTURE TRUSTEE**

**STUTMAN, TREISTER & GLATT P.C.**

Isaac M. Pachulski (Cal. 62337)  
Jeffrey H. Davidson (Cal. 73980)  
Eric D. Winston (Cal. 202407)  
1901 Avenue of the Stars, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 228-5600  
Facsimile: (310) 228-5788

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS ANGELO, GORDON & Co., L.P., AURELIUS CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, LP, AND DAVIDSON KEMPNER CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC**

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP**

Murry Cohen (SBTX 04508500)  
1111 Louisiana Street, 44th Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002-5200  
Telephone: (713) 220-5800  
Facsimile: (713) 236-0822

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP**

Charles R. Gibbs (SBTX 07846300)  
David F. Staber (SBTX 18986950)  
J. Carl Cecere (SBTX 24050397)  
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 969-2800  
Facsimile: (214) 969-4343

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS CSG INVESTMENTS, INC. AND  
SCOTIA REDWOOD FOUNDATION, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....  | i           |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....  | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 1           |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....   | 1           |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 2           |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....   | 3           |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 6           |
| I.    General Case Background.....  | 6           |
| II.   The Cash Collateral Orders.....   | 7           |
| III.  The Confirmation Hearing.....   | 8           |
| IV.  The Hearing on the Indenture Trustee’s 507(b) Motion.....  | 9           |
| V.    The Bankruptcy Court’s Denial of the Section 507(b) Motion .....  | 13          |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 15          |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....   | 17          |
| I.    Adequate Protection was Ordered by the Bankruptcy Court and that<br>Protection was Proven Inadequate .....  | 18          |
| II.   The Appellants Were Entitled to an Administrative Claim Because Their<br>Interest in the Timberlands Decreased Significantly Between the Petition<br>Date and the Confirmation Date ..... | 19          |
| A.    The Bankruptcy Court Erred by Using the Liquidation and/or<br>Foreclosure Value in Determining the Diminution in Value of the<br>Timberlands as of the Petition Date.....                 | 20          |
| B.    The Bankruptcy Court Should Have Used a Valuation Method that<br>Reflected the Intended “Use” of the Collateral.....  | 21          |
| C.    Throughout the Bankruptcy Case the Debtors Were in Continuous<br>Operation of their Businesses, Thus, Fair Market Value Was the<br>Appropriate Valuation Standard .....                   | 23          |
| D.    The Bankruptcy Court Ignored the Substantial Evidence Showing a<br>Decline in the Value of the Timberlands .....  | 25          |
| E.    The Bankruptcy Court Credited Evidence by MRC/Marathon’s<br>Appraisers, Who Lacked Qualifications and Relied on Improper<br>Evidence of Value.....  | 29          |
| 1.    MRC/Marathon’s Witnesses’ Testimony Lacked Any<br>Credibility Because they Conveniently and Improperly<br>Changed Their Methodologies to Suit Their Clients’<br>Interests .....           | 29          |
| 2.    The Bankruptcy Court Improperly Relied on Data and<br>Information that was Unavailable on the Petition Date .....   | 34          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| F. The Bankruptcy Court Erred In Failing to Judicially Estop MRC/Marathon From Arguing That There Was No Decline in the Value of the Timberlands Between the Petition Date and the Confirmation Hearing ..... | 37          |
| 1. MRC/Marathon Took Clearly Inconsistent Positions.....  | 37          |
| 2. The Bankruptcy Court Accepted MRC/Marathon’s Argument that the Value of the Timberlands Had Declined Between October 2007 and the Confirmation Hearings .....  | 39          |
| 3. MRC/Marathon Obtained An Unfair Advantage.....   | 41          |
| G. The Noteholders’ Interest in the Cash Collateral Decreased from the Petition Date to the Confirmation Date.....  | 42          |
| 1. “Change in Business” Losses.....   | 42          |
| 2. Payment of BofA Interest and Professional Fees and Payment to the Indenture Trustee’s Professionals .....  | 43          |
| 3. The Bankruptcy Court Failed to Account for the Use of the Indenture Trustee's Collateral to Fund Payment to Estate Professionals .....   | 45          |
| III. The Indenture Trustee’s Administrative Expense Claim Arose from the Imposition of the Automatic Stay, Scopac’s Use of Its Collateral, and the Bankruptcy Court’s Cash Collateral Orders .....            | 47          |
| CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....   | 49          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Aguiluz v. Bayhi (In re Bayhi)*, 528 F.3d 393 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....2

*In re Ark-La-Timer Co., Inc.*, 482 F.3d 319 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....39

*Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash*, 520 U.S. 953 (1997) .....22, 23, 24

*Baybank-Middlesex v. Ralar Distribs. (In re Ralar Distribs.)*,  
182 B.R. 81 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1994) .....23

*Bossart v. Havis*, 389 B.R. 511 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....2

*Bradley v. Ingalls (In re Bradley)*, 501 F.3d 421 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....2

*Brandt v. Lazard Freres & Co., L.L.C. (In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.)*,  
310 F.3d 9 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002).....46

*In re Braniff Airways, Inc.*, 783 F.2d 1283 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....3

*In re Callister*, 15 B.R. 521 (Bankr. D. Utah 1981) .....48

*Carpet Center Leasing Co. v. Nalley Motor Trucks (In re Carpet Center Leasing Co.)*,  
991 F.2d 682 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....49

*In re Datavon, Inc.*, 303 B.R. 119 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2003) .....1

*In re DeSardi*, 340 B.R. 790 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2006) .....18

*Fin. Sec. Assurance Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P'ship)*, 116 F.3d 790 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....21

*Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Dobbins*, 35 F.3d 860 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....18

*In re G.I.C. Government Securities, Inc.*, 121 B.R. 647 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1990).....46

*In re Heritage Organization, L.L.C.*, 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. M.D. Tex. 2007).....34

*In re Hildebrand*, 205 B.R. 278 (Bankr. D. Colo.. 1997).....46

*In re James B. Downing & Co.*, 94 B.R. 515 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998).....18

*Krommenhoek v. Natural Res. Recovery, Inc. (In re Treasure Valley Opportunities, Inc.)*,  
166 B.R. 701 (Bankr. D. Idaho 1994).....34



*La Jolla Mortgage Fund v. Rancho El Cajon Associates*,  
18 B.R. 283 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1982) .....24

*Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. v. Harvey (In re Lamar Haddox Contractor, Inc.)*,  
40 F.3d 118 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....34

*In re McLeod*, 205 B.R. 76 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. 1996) ..... 18

*In re Mr. Gatti's, Inc.*, 164 B.R. 929 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994)..... 1

*Neely v. Smith (In re Neely)*, 334 B.R. 863 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....2

*New Hampshire v. Maine*, 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....37, 42

*In re O'Connor*, 808 F.2d 1393 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987)..... 18

*Peltz v. Hatten*, 279 B.R. 710 (D. Del. 2002) .....34

*Reading Co. v. Brown*, 391 U.S. 471 (1968) .....46

*Resolution Trust Corp. v Swedeland Development Group (In re Swedeland Dev. Group)*,  
16 F.3d 552 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*In re SGS Studio, Inc.*, 256 B.R. 580 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2000)..... 1

*In re Stembridge*, 287 B.R. 658 (Banr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....46

*Tama Beef Packing, Inc.*, 283 B.R. 274 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2002).....46

*United Missouri Bank of Kansas City, N.A. v. Federman (In re Modern Warehouse, Inc.)*,  
74 B.R. 173 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1987).....23, 49

*United Savings Ass. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.*,  
484 U.S. 365 (2001).....22

*United States v. McCaskey*, 9 F.3d 368 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....37

*Vincent Props., Inc. v. Five Star Partners, L.P. (In re Five Star Partners, L.P.)*,  
193 B.R. 603 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1996) ..... 18

*WRT Creditors Liquidation Trust v. WRT Bankruptcy Litigation Master File (In re WRT  
Energy Corp.)*, 282 B.R. 343 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2001).....34

*In re Welch, No. 00-31731-T*, 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 841 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 11, 2001) ..... 18

*In re Zeta Consumer Products Corp.*, 291 B.R. 336 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2003).....34

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 361.....3

11 U.S.C. § 362.....3, 17

11 U.S.C. § 363.....3, 17

11 U.S.C. § 364.....17

11 U.S.C. § 503.....16, 17, 47

11 U.S.C. § 506.....19, 21, 22

11 U.S.C. § 507..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 509.....22

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....23

28 U.S.C. § 157.....1

28 U.S.C. § 158.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1334.....1

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1..... i, ii

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7.1..... i, ii

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, pp. 181, 356 (1977).....22
